

No. 20-107

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CEDAR POINT NURSERY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

VICTORIA HASSID, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
HASHIM M. MOOPAN
*Counselor to the
Solicitor General*
JONATHAN D. BRIGHTBILL
ERIC GRANT
*Deputy Assistant Attorneys
General*
JONATHAN Y. ELLIS
AUSTIN L. RAYNOR
*Assistants to the Solicitor
General*
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	2
A. Statutory and regulatory background	2
B. The present controversy.....	5
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
Indefinite legal authorization to physically invade private property, even intermittently, is a per se taking, absent circumstances not present here	10
A. Permanent legal authorization to physically invade real property is a per se physical taking.....	11
1. Government-authorized physical invasions impose harms distinct from government restrictions on the use of property.....	12
2. Permanent legal authorization to physically invade real property warrants per se treatment...	16
B. By imposing an indefinite access right, the access regulation grants permanent legal authorization to physically invade real property	20
C. Other takings doctrines justify certain indefinite legal access rights, but none applies here.....	26
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>ALRB v. Superior Court</i> , 546 P.2d 687 (Cal.), appeal dismissed, 429 U.S. 802 (1976)	2, 3, 30
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	10, 27
<i>Armco Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 467 U.S. 638 (1984)	23
<i>Ashland Oil, Inc. v. Caryl</i> , 497 U.S. 916 (1990).....	23
<i>Avery v. Midland County</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968).....	23

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996)	29
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	31
<i>FCC v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987).....	25
<i>Horne v. Department of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 351 (2015)	32
<i>Hurtado v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 578 (1973).....	29
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	13
<i>Lech v. Jackson</i> , 791 Fed. Appx. 711 (10th Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 160 (2020)	29
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....	5, 27, 30
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	10, 11, 28, 29
<i>Montana Co. v. St. Louis Mining & Milling Co.</i> , 152 U.S. 160 (1894)	26
<i>NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956).....	4, 5, 27
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	12, 28
<i>Pandol & Sons v. ALRB</i> , 429 U.S. 802 (1976)	23
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	6, 8, 10, 12, 13, 17
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	12
<i>Portsmouth Harbor Land & Hotel Co. v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 327 (1922).....	13, 14, 26
<i>Property Reserve, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 375 P.3d 887 (Cal. 2016)	30

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	24
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	31, 32
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	12
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	11
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951)	11
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	13, 25

Constitution, statutes, and regulations:

U.S. Const.:

Amend. IV	29
Amend. V.....	1, 5, 10
Takings Clause.....	1, 10, 11, 12, 19, 28
Amend. XIV	5, 10
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i>	4
Agricultural Labor Relations Act, Cal. Lab. Code	
§§ 1140 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2020).....	2
§ 1141	2
§ 1144	2
§ 1149	2
§§ 1151-1151.6.....	2
§ 1152.....	2
§ 1153(a)	2
§ 1160.3	2

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8 (2020):

§ 20900 (1975).....	2
§ 20900(2) (1975)	3
§ 20900(4) (1975).....	3

VI

Regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 20900(5) (1975).....	3
§ 20900(e)(1)(A).....	3
§ 20900(e)(1)(B).....	3
§ 20900(e)(1)(B)-(C).....	4
§ 20900(e)(1)(C).....	4
§ 20900(e)(3).....	4
§ 20900(e)(4)(A).....	4

Miscellaneous:

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....	22, 29, 30
